
JCCCAT (9) 481-548 (1983) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 9 
1983 

CONTENTS 

481 New Type of Secondary Fuel Cell using Cobalt(r1)-2,9,16,23-tetracarboxyphthalocyanine Covalently Bound to Poly-(2- 
Okikazu Hirabaru, Tomohiro Nakase, Kenji Hanabusa, Hirofusa 

483 A New Stereospecific trans-Elimination of 2-Alkoxy- and 2-Cycloalkoxy-tropones to Alkenes and Cycloalkenes: the first 

484 An Iridium Complex of 5-Co-ordinated Phosphorus E. A. V. Ebsworth, Neil T. MacManus, Nicholas J. Pilkington, David W. 

485 The Use of 1-Phenylthioprop-1-yne as an Equivalent of Phenylthiopropanone in Aldol Condensations Alexander J. Bridges, 

486 A New Chiral Synthesis of (-)-Anisomycin and its Demethoxy Analogue J. Grant Buchanan, Keith A. MacLean, Hans 

488 Direct Observation of Hydrated Electrons in the U.V. Photo-oxidation of [Fe(H20)6]2+ Robert W. Sloper, Paul S. 

489 Organometallic High Pressure Reactions. Allylation of Aldehydes with Allylic Stannanes under Mild Conditions Yoshinori 

490 Organometallic Geochemistry. Isolation and Identification of Organo-arsenic Compounds from Green River Formation Oil 

492 A Highly Selective Ionophore for Potassium Ions: a Lipophilic Bis( 15-crown-5) Derivative Keiichi Kimura, Hiroshi Tamura, 

493 Internal Nucleophilic Displacements within Silanolate Ions. A New Mechanism of Substitution at Silicon Zakaria H. Aiube, 

495 Anchimeric Assistance in Methanolysis of Some Organosilicon Halides, Perchlorates, and Trifluoromethanesulphates Colin 

496 Definitive Evidence for the Existence of the Hydrogen-bonding Enol Form of Non-aromatic 6-Thioxoketones. X-Ray Crystal 

498 Ring Expansion of Succinoin Derivatives. New Synthetic Routes to Cyclopentenones Eiichi Nakamura, Jun-ichi Shimada, 

499 Cyclopentenones by Internal Acylation of Vinylsilanes. Rapid Construction of Trichothecane-type Carbon Frameworks 

501 Photocycloaddition of 3-Acetoxy-2-acetylbenzo[b]furan to Alkenes; the Synthesis of Benz[b]oxepin-5-ones John H. M. Hill, 

502 Benzo[.? .4]cyclobuta[ 1,2-b]biphenyIene, the First Member of a Novel Series of Linear Cyclobutadienoid Acenes Bruce C. 

503 The Total Synthesis of the Clerodane Diterpene Insect Antifeedant Ajugarin I Steven V. Ley, Nigel S. Simpkins, Alan J. 

505 Effect of Piperidine on Benzylaspartyl Peptides in Solution and in the Solid Phase Istvan Schon, Roberto Colombo, Attila 

507 Synthesis and Crystal and Molecular Structure of Tetraphenyldibismuthine, Ri2PhJ, the First Crystallographically 
Fausto Calderazzo, Antonio Morvillo, Giancarlo Pelizzi, Rinaldo Poli 

508 An Unexpected Outcome of the Reaction of a Racemic Carbapen-1-em with Osmium(vi1i) Oxide Richard J. Stoodley, 

5 10 Sulphur-containing Dinuclear Rhodium Complexes as Catalyst Precursors for the Selective Hydroformylation of Alkenes 

5 11 Triplet State Zero-field Splitting Parameters of a Carotenoid determined by Optically Detected Magnetic Resonance Paul 

vinylpyridine-carbonyl-styrene) as a Cathodic Catalyst 
Shirai, Kiichi Takemoto, Nobumasa Hojo 

Verification of the [,8, + .2, + s20] Process Hitoshi Takeshita, Hiroaki Mametsuka 

H. Rankin 

Ralph D. Thomas 

Paulsen, Richard H. Wightman 

Braterman, A. Graham Cairns-Smith, T. George Truscott, Marjory Craw 

Yamamoto, Kazuhiro Maruyama, Kiyoshi Matsumoto 

Shale 

Toshiyuki Shono 

Julian Chojnowski, Colin Eaborn, Wlodzimierz A. Stanczyk 

Eaborn, David E. Reed 

Structure of 1-1 l-Methylcyclopropyl)-3-thioxobutan-l-one Leif N~rskov-Lauritsen, Lars Carlsen, Fritz Duus 

Isao Kuwajima 

Eiichi Nakamura, Kentaro Fukuzaki, Isao Kuwajima 

Stewart T. Reid 

Berris, George H. Hovakeemian, K. Peter C. Vollhardt 

Whittle 

Csehi 

Characterized Tetraorganyl Derivative of Bismuth(i1) 

Andrew Whiting 

Philippe Kalck, Jean-Marc Frances, Pierre-Marie Pfister, Timothy G. Southern, Alain Thorez 

D. Hale, Willem R. Leenstra 

Richard H. Fish, Raja S. Tannous, Wayman Walker, Carl S. Weiss, Frederick E. Brinckman 

I 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 
512 29Si N.M.R. Study of High Silica Tetramethylammonium-sodalite Richard H. Jarman 
513 Bis(2,9-diphenyl-l ,10-phenanthroline)copper(i): a Copper Complex with a Long-lived Charge-transfer Excited State 

Christiane 0. Dietrich-Buchecker, Pascal A. Marnot, Jean-Pierre Sauvage, Jon R. Kirchhoff, David R. McMillin 
515 Selective Reactions in Polyethylene Glycol. Hydrogenation of Acetylenes by NaBH4-PdCI, in Polyethylene Glycol-Methy- 

lene Dichloride 
517 Direct Observation of the H2N02- Ion Maurice M. Bursey, Ronald L. Cerny, Lee G. Pedersen, Karen E. Gottschalk, 

Kenneth B. Tomer, Thomas A. Lehman 
518 Oxidative Ring Cleavage of o-Benzoquinone by Potassium Peroxomonosulphate Wataru Ando, Hajime Miyazaki, Takeshi 

Akasaka 
520 1,2-Benzisothiazoie 1,l-Dioxide: a Convenient Synthesis. The Question of the Possible Aromaticity of 1,2-Benzothiazepine 

1,l-Dioxides 
521 Novel Photochemical Syntheses of Amino- and Hydroxy- 1,4-naphthoquinones with High Selectivity Masaru Matsuoka, 

Koichi Takagi, Kenji Ueda, Hideaki Tajima, Teijiro Kitao 
522 Unexpected and Facile Equilibration of Six-co-ordinate Bis(solvento)(R,S,S,R,)( 1,4,8,11-tetramethy1-1,4,8,11-tetra- 

azacyclotetradecane)nickel(II) Ions with the Five-co-ordinate Mono(so1vento)-(R, S,  R, S ,  )-complexes in Some Co-ordinating 
Solvents Peter Moore, John Sachinidis, Gerald R. Willey 

523 A Simple Linear Description of Rate Profiles for the Nitration of Aromatic Compounds in the Critical Range 80-98 wt% 
Sulphuric Acid 

525 On the Siting of Aluminium in Zeolite Omega 
526 The Preparation and X-Ray Crystal Structure of [SeJ+];n[AsF,-] containing the catena-Poly[cyclohexaselenium- 

528 A New Approach to the Formation of Phosphorus-Phosphorus Double Bonds Alan H. Cowley, Jan E. Kilduff, Sushi1 K. 

529 Steric and Electronic Control of the Dissociative Hydrolysis of 4-Hydroxybenzoate Esters Sergio Thea, Giuseppe Guanti, 

530 An Investigation into the Regioselectivity of the Acid Catalysed Claisen Rearrangement of Methyl 4- and 5-Allyloxy-2- 

532 1-Aza-adamantanes from Phloroglucinols 
533 Efficient Synthesis of 2-Methoxy- and 4-Methoxy-estrogens 
535 Three Syntheses of 3,8-Dimethyl-lH-pyran0[4,3-b][ llbenzopyran-10-one, a Model for the Synthesis of the Fungal 

536 Efficient Photochemical Reduction of C 0 2  to CO by Visible Light Irradiation of Systems containing Re(bipy)(C0)3X or 

538 Synthesis, Reactions, and Crystal Structures of Cyclo-q’-[ 1 -(disubstituted methyl)cyclopentadienyl]-(q-arene)-molybdenum 
Malcolm L. H. Green, Alejandro Izquierdo, Jesus J. Martin-Polo, Victor S. B. Mtetwa, Keith 

540 Asymmetric Induction in the High-pressure Cycloaddition of 2,3-O-Isopropylidene-~-glyceraldehyde to 1-Methoxybuta- 1,3- 

542 Co-dimerisation of 1,3-Dienes and Acrylic Esters catalysed by Cationic Allylpalladium Complexes: the Role of Phosphines 

544 Verrucosidin, a Tremorgen from Penicillium verrucosum var cyclopium Leo T. Burka, Maya Ganguli, Benjamin J. Wilson 
545 Metal-promoted Trimerization of Carbon Disulphide. Synthesis and Structure of the Dinuclear Copper( I )  Complex 

Claudio Bianchini, Carlo A. Ghilardi, Andrea Meli, Stefan0 Midollini, Annabella 

546 The Stereochemistry of (P-SR)~M, Cyclic Molecules, with Reference to the Molecular Structures of (p-SPh)3Cu3(PPh3)4 and 

Nobutaka Suzuki, Tsuneaki Tsukanaka, Tateo Nomoto, Y asuo Ayaguchi, Y asuji Izawa 

Rudolph A. Abramovitch, Babu Mavunkel, James R. Stowers 

Nunziata C. Marziano, Marco Sampoli 
Jacek Klinowski, Michael W. Anderson, John M. Thomas 

(I)-4: 1-p-iodo] Cation 

Mehrotra, Nicholas C. Norman, Marek Pakulski 

Nasrin Kashefi-Naini, Andrew Williams 

hydroxybenzoate and Derivatives 

W. A. Shantha Nandana, Jack Passmore, Peter S. White 

Laurence M. Harwood 
Nikolaus Risch 

Mitsuteru Numazawa, Yuko Ogura 

Metabolite, Fulvic Acid 

Ru(bipy),2+-Co2+ Combinations as Homogeneous Catalysts Jeannot Hawecker, Jean-Marie Lehn, Raymond Ziessel 

and -tungsten Compounds 
Prout 

diene 

Pierre Grenouillet, Denis Neibecker, Igor Tkatchenko 

Francis M. Dean, Mohammad Al-Sattar, Dennis A. Smith 

Janusz Jurczak, Tomasz Bauer, Stanislaw Filipek, Marek Tkacz, Krystyna Zygo 

[(PPh3),Cu( p-S,CSCH2 SCS,)Cu( PPh,),] 
Orlandini 

[ ( ~ - s P h ) ~ F e ~ C l ~ ] ~ -  Ian G. Dance, Lyn J. Fitzpatrick, Marcia L. Scudder 

548 Corrigendum 
A Direct Method based on Hydride Exchange for Determining the Redox Potentials of 1,4-Dihydropyridines Related 
Structurally to Nicotine Adenine Dinucleotide (NADH) Richard M. Kellogg, Oscar Piepers 

@ COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1983 
I 1  



J.  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 

AUTHOR INDEX 
Abrarnovitch, Rudolph A. ,  

Aiube, Zakaria H. ,  493 
Akasaka, Takeshi, 518 
Al-Sattar. Mohammad, 535 
Anderson, Michael W..  52.5 
Ando, Wataru, 518 
Ayaguchi, Yasuo, 515 
Bauer, Tomasz, 540 
Berris. Bruce C.,  502 
Bianchini, Claudio, 545 
Braterman, Paul S . ,  488 
Bridges, Alexander J . ,  485 
Brinckrnan, Frederick E.,  490 502 
Buchanan, J. Grant, 486 
Burka, Leo T. ,  544 
Bursey. Maurice M. ,  517 
Cairns-Smith. A. Graham. 

Ghilardi, Carlo A. ,  545 

Green, Malcolm I,. H. ,  538 
Grenouillet , Pierre. 542 
Guanti, Giuseppe, 529 
Hale, Paul D. ,  511 
Hanabusa, Kenji, 481 
Harwood, Laurence M.,  530 
Hawecker, Jeannot, 536 
Hill, John H.  M. ,  501 
Hirabaru, Okikazu, 481 
Hojo, Nobumasa, 481 
Hovakeemian, George H . ,  

Izawa, Yasuji. 515 
Izquierdo, Alejandro, 538 
Jarman, Richard H . ,  512 
Jurczak, Janusz, 540 

520 Gottschalk, Karen E., 517 

488 
Calderazzo, Fausto, 507 
Carlsen. Lars, 496 
Cerny. Ronald L.,  517 
Chojnowski, Julian, 493 
Colombo, Roberto, 505 
Cowley, Alan H.,  528 
Craw, Marjory, 488 
Csehi, Attila, 505 
Dance, Ian G . ,  546 
Dean, Francis M.,  535 
diet rich-Buchecker, 

Christiane O., 513 
Duus, Fritz, 496 
Eaborn. Colin, 493, 495 
Ebsworth, E. A. V.,  484 
Filipek, Stanislaw, 540 
Fish, Richard H.,  490 
Fitzpatrick, Lyn J . ,  546 
Frances. Jean-Marc, 510 
Fukuzaki, Kentaro, 499 
Ganguli, Maya, 544 

Kalck, Philippe, 510 
Kashefi-Naini, Nasrin, 529 
Kellogg, Richard M.,  548 
Kilduff, Jan E . ,  528 
Kimura, Keiichi, 492 
Kirchhoff, Jon R. ,  513 
Kitao, Teijiro, 521 
Klinowski, Jacek, 525 
Kuwajima, Isao, 498, 499 
Leenstra, Willem R . ,  51 1 
Lehman, Thomas A . ,  517 
Lehn, Jean-Marie, 536 
Ley, Steven V.. 503 
MacLean, Keith A. ,  486 
MacManus, Neil T., 484 
McMillin, David R., 513 
Mametsuka, Hiroaki, 483 
Marnot, Pascal A . ,  5 13 
Martin-Polo, Jesus J . ,  538 
Maruyama, Kazuhiro, 489 
Marziano, Nunziata C.,  523 
Matsumoto, Kiyoshi, 489 

Matsuoka, Masaru, 521 
Mavunkel, Babu, 520 
Mehrotra, Sushi1 K., 528 
Meli, Andrea, 545 
Midollini, Stefano, 545 
Miyazaki, Hajime, 518 
Moore, Peter, 522 
Morvillo, Antonio, 507 
Mtetwa, Victor S.  B., 538 
Nakamura, Eiichi, 498, 499 
Nakase, Tomohiro, 481 

Shono, Toshiyuki, 492 
Simpkins, Nigel S . ,  503 
Sloper, Robert W., 488 
Smith, Dennis A.,  535 
Southern, Timothy G . ,  510 
Stanczyk, Wlodzimierz A . ,  

Stoodley, Richard J . ,  508 
Stowers, James R.,  520 
Suzuki, Nobutaka, 515 
Taiima, Hideaki, 521 

493 

Nandana, W. A .  Shantha, 526 Takagi, Koichi, 521 
Neibecker, Denis, 542 
Nomoto, Tateo, 515 
Norman, Nicholas C.,  528 
N@rskov-Lauritsen, Leif, 496 
Numazawa, Mitsuteru, 533 
Ogura, Yuko, 533 
Orlandini, Annabella, 545 
Pakulski, Marek, 528 
Passmore, Jack, 526 
Paulsen, Hans, 486 
Pedersen, Lee G. ,  517 
Pelizzi, Giancarlo, 507 
Pfister . Pierre-Marie, 5 10 
Piepers, Oscar, 548 
Pilkington, Nicholas J. ,  484 
Poli, Rinaldo, 507 
Prout, Keith, 538 
Rankin, David W. H., 484 
Reed, David E., 495 
Reid, Stewart T.,  501 
Risch, Nikolaus, 532 
Sachinidis, John, 522 
Sampoli, Marco. 523 
Sauvage, Jean-Pierre, 513 
Schon, Istvan, 505 
Scudder, Marcia L.,  546 
Shimada, Jun-ichi, 498 
Shirai, Hirofusa, 481 

Takemoto, Kiichi, 481 
Takeshita, Hitoshi, 483 
Tamura, Hiroshi, 492 
Tannous, Raja S . ,  490 
Thea, Sergio, 529 
Thomas, John M.,  525 
Thomas, Ralph D. ,  48.c 
Thorez, Alain, 510 
Tkacz, Marek, 540 
Tkatchenko, Igor, 542 
Tomer, Kenneth B. ,  517 
Truscott, T. George, 488 
Tsukanaka, Tsuneaki, 515 
Ueda, Kenji, 521 
Vollhardt, K. Peter C . ,  SO2 
Walker, Wayman, 490 
Weiss, Carl S . ,  490 
White, Peter S . ,  526 
Whiting, Andrew, 508 
Whittle, Alan J..  503 
Wightman, Richard H., 486 
Willey, Gerald R . ,  522 
Williams, Andrew, 529 
Wilson, Benjamin J . ,  544 
Yamamoto, Yoshinori, 489 
Ziessel, Raymond, 536 
Zygo, Krystyna, 540 

... 
111 



TWO NEW BOOKS FOR TEACHERS AND STUDENTS OF CHEMISTRY 

W a t e r by Felix Franks 
The Royal Society of Chemistry is in the process of introducing a new series of inexpensive 
texts for students and teachers of chemistry. Topics covered will relate to those subjects which 
are commonly featured in courses on chemistry and related areas, which are currently being 
taught in schools, universities, and colleges. 
The first book in the series, about to be published, is entitled - Water. 
The book considers the present state of our knowledge of liquid water, its remarkable physical 
properties and how these give rise to a unique liquid structure, its influence on the 
interactions between solutes, its role in maintaining biologically active structures, its 
involvement in chemical reactions and the problems posed by its management and in 
providing sufficient amounts of water of adequate quality. 

Contents: 
Occurrence, importance and physical properties; The place of water in the general 
classification of liquids; Isotopic composition; The structure of the water molecule and the 
nature of the hydrogen bond in water; Ice - Its structure and dynamics; The structure of 
liquid water; The dynamic properties of liquid water; Towards a molecular description of 
water; Aqueous solutions of simple molecules; Aqueous solutions of electrolytes; The role of 
water in the stabilisation of biologically significant structures; Reactions in aqueous solutions; 
Water in the environment - quality, availability and exploitation; Summary and future 
prospects. 
Softcover 102pp 0 85186 493 7 Price f2.50 ($5.00) 
No discount for RSC Members 

A Thermodynamic Bypass: 
GOTO Log K 

- 
by P. A. H. Wyatt 

Monographs for Teachers present concise and authoritative accounts of selected but 
well-defined topics in chemistry for the guidance of teachers and students in higher education. 
A Thermodyamic Bypass: GOTO Log K is the latest title is this popular series. 
Approaching chemical thermodynamics by concentrating on log,, K values permits a good 
deal of chemistry to be discussed in quantitative terms before anything which passes for 
'thermodynamics' is tackled. Professor Wyatt's book contains an appendix of log K, Hf*, and 9 
values for a large number of elements and compounds; this table can be used in much the 
same way as tables of logarithms were used before the pocket calculator revolution. 
A number of topics including equilibrium constants, the phase rule, energy, entropy, enthalpy, 
the Gibbs function, and chemical potentials and activities are dealt with. There are 11 pages of 
worked examples. 

Brief Contents: 
Principal Symbols Used; Equilibrium Constants; Fixing Variables in Solving Equilibrium 
Problems; Combining Equilibrium Constants; Some Worked Examples; Energy and Entropy; 
The Gibbs Function; Chemical Potentials and Activities in Chemical Equilibria; Perspective. 
Monograph for Teachers No. 35 
Softcover 77pp 0 85186 313 2 Price f5.00 ($9.001 
RSC Members f3.50 

ORDERING RSC Members should send their orders to: 
The Membership Officer, The Royal Society of Chemistry, 30 Russell Square, London WC1B 5DT. 
Non-RSC Members should send their orders to: 
The Royal Society of Chemistry, Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts SG6 1 HN. 

The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Burlington House 

Piccadilly 
London W1V OBN 

CLASSlFl ED 
ADVERTISEMENTS 

UNIVERSITY OF WARWICK 
Lectureship in Organometallic 
Chemistry 
This post in the Department of 
Chemistry and Molecular Sciences 
has been established under the 
U.G.C.'s "New Blood" initiative. 
Applicants should normally be aged 
35 or under, with experience in 
Organometallic Chemistry, 
particularly of the transition metals. 
Research interests in synthesis, the 
general reactions of co-ordinated 
ligands, the use of organometallic 
compounds in organic synthesis, or 
the mechanisms of such reactions 
would be welcomed, but applicants 
with interests in other areas will also 
be considered. Salary on the Lecturer 
scale €6375-f 13505 p.a., according to 
age and experience. Further 
particulars and application forms from 
the Academic Registrar, University of 
Warwick, Coventry CV4 7AL quoting 
ref. no. NBil. Closing date for receipt 
of applications is 20th May, 1983. 

CLASS I FI ED 
ADVERTISING 

DISPLAY AND 

€6.00 per single 
col. cm. 

column width 
43mm (10 ems) 

S EM I- D I SPLAY 

Send your 
advertisements :- 

Classified 
Advertisements, 

Burlington 
House 

Piccadi I I y, 
London 

W I V  OBN. 

iv 


